

64
13-06-2025.

Accused Priya Ranjan Das is produced. He is taken into custody.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Ld Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is produced before this Court on the strength of warrant of arrest issued by the Court for misusing liberty. The accused failed to appear before the Court due to illness.

Ld Special P P in charge raised objection.

Accused is a habitual offender of bail and the bail condition. The record further speaks out that in the trial the Court has to issue warrant against the accused for twice after being enlarged on bail at the initial time during investigation of the case. The conduct of the accused clearly indicates that he is not in a position to abide by the condition of bail. No medical document filed for substantiating the submission made by the Ld Advocate for the accused. Accordingly, the prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

To date.

Dictated & corrected by:

Addl Sessions Judge,

Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur

Addl Sessions Judge -cum-Judge
Special Court (POCSO Act),

Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur